
FTP           General             Total

Governor's RecommendationAgency Request

FTP           General             TotalDecision Unit

Decision Unit Summary

25,597,800522.00 67,454,7003.00 FY 2016 Original Appropriation 522.00 25,597,800 67,454,700

16,4000.00 16,4004.30 Supplemental 0.00 16,400 16,400

(16,400)0.00 (16,400)4.40 Rescission 0.00 (16,400) (16,400)

(16,400)0.00 (16,400)4.70 Revenue Adjustments 0.00 (16,400) (16,400)

67,438,300522.005.00 FY 2016 Total Appropriation 25,581,400 25,581,400522.00 67,438,300

00.00 06.30 FTP or Fund Adjustments 0.00 0 0

00.00 06.50 Transfer Between Programs 0.00 0 0

02.01 06.90 Other Adjustments 2.01 0 0

67,438,300524.017.00 FY 2016 Estimated Expenditures 25,581,400 25,581,400524.01 67,438,300

00.00 08.30 Transfer Between Programs 0.00 0 0

(3,546,900)0.00 (4,565,400)8.40 Removal of One-Time Expenditures 0.00 (3,546,900) (4,565,400)

00.00 (1,300)8.50 Base Reduction 0.00 0 (1,300)

62,871,600524.019.00 FY 2017 Base 22,034,500 22,034,500524.01 62,871,600

103,7000.00 258,60010.10 Employee Benefit Costs 0.00 253,000 627,000

2,414,9000.00 3,217,40010.30 Repair, Replacement Items/Alteration 0.00 2,414,900 3,217,400

40,6000.00 97,00010.40 Interagency Nonstandard Adjustments 0.00 40,600 97,000

740,9000.00 1,741,10010.60 Change In Employee Compensation 0.00 1,062,300 2,473,800

68,185,700524.0111.00 FY 2017 Total Maintenance 25,334,600 25,805,300524.01 69,286,800

Investigations

51,400 51,4000.000.00 51,400 51,400Furnishings and Move12.06

951,600 318,8002.006.00 951,600 318,800Investigations Officers12.07

200,000 200,0000.000.00 0 0HIDTA Federal Spending Authority12.12

60,000 60,0000.000.00 0 0Investigations Surveillance Equipment12.13

Patrol

544,200 558,1000.000.00 0 0Restore ILEF/Return Project CHOICE12.01

967,900 967,9000.000.00 967,900 967,900RCC Console/Recorder Systems12.02

213,100 179,0000.000.00 213,100 179,000RCC Retention Pay Plan12.03

257,000 257,0004.004.00 257,000 257,000RCC FTPs12.04

95,500 95,5000.000.00 93,100 93,100Furnishings and Move12.06

97,000 00.000.00 97,000 0Fleet Software12.10

4,800 4,8000.000.00 4,800 4,800Repeater Site Rent Increases12.14

160,000 160,0000.000.00 0 0ISAC Federal Spending Authority12.16

13,900 13,9000.000.00 13,900 13,900Public Safety Communication Towers12.71

Law Enforcement Programs

66,500 00.000.00 0 0Attorney General Paralegal12.08

94,000 94,0000.000.00 0 0Preventing Minors' Access to Tobacco12.15

Peace Officers Standards and Training

1,100 1,1000.000.00 0 0Furnishings and Move12.06

Support Services

1,400,000 1,400,0000.000.00 0 0BCI UCR/NIBRS Replacement12.11

Forensics

253,100 257,2003.003.00 248,400 252,500Forensic Services FTPs12.05

46,300 46,3000.000.00 46,300 46,300Furnishings and Move12.06

Police, Idaho State

DFM Budget Analyst: Adam Jarvis FY 2017 Executive BudgetSection B - 53



FTP           General             Total

Governor's RecommendationAgency Request

FTP           General             TotalDecision Unit

Decision Unit Summary

42,000 42,0000.000.00 0 0Forensics Maintenance Contracts12.09

0 00.000.00 0 0Lump Sum Allocation12.91

73,705,100537.0113.00 FY 2017 Gov's Recommendation 28,279,100 27,990,000533.01 73,993,800

2.88%

Amount Change From Original Appropriation 15.01 2,681,300 6,250,400 11.01 2,392,200 6,539,100

9.69%9.35%2.11%9.27%10.47%Percent Change From Original Appropriation

Governor's Recommendation

Supplemental:   The Governor recommends a one-time General Fund Lump Sum supplemental to provide a cash 
transfer from the FY 2016 General Fund appropriation to the federal fund to cover the department's federal fund portion 
of the Office of the State Treasurer IDLE Pool portfolio loss distribution. The United States Office of Justice Programs 
considers this loss distribution to be unallowable under the federal grant award. 

Investigations Officers:   The Governor recommends 2.0 FTP and General Fund for two additional investigations 
officers to assist the department in maintaining case loads and allow it to provide assistance to other law enforcement 

entities.

HIDTA Federal Spending Authority:   The Governor recommends one-time federal fund spending authority for the 
second year of the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program. The program provides assistance to federal, 
state, local, and tribal law enforcement agencies operating in areas determined to be critical drug-trafficking regions of 
the United States. In October 2014, Ada and Canyon counties were designated as qualifying counties under the HIDTA 
program administered by the Office of National Drug Control Policy. The Idaho State Police was asked by the regional 
HIDTA executive board to be the fiduciary agency for the Special Assistant U.S. Attorney initiative and the training, 
overtime, and equipment for criminal interdiction activities initiative. 

Investigations Surveillance Equipment:   The Governor recommends one-time dedicated fund spending authority for 
the purchase of undercover equipment in each of the six Idaho State Police districts. This equipment will include internet 
protocol cameras, radio frequency transmitting devices, digital audio/video recorders, and a multitude of other 

audio/video recording devices.

Restore ILEF/Return Project CHOICE:   The Governor recommends ongoing and one-time dedicated fund spending 
authority in the Idaho Law Enforcement Fund (ILEF) for seven trooper positions currently supported by the Project 
CHOICE Fund. This will allow ISP to fully implement Project CHOICE (Creating Hope, Opportunity, and Incentives for 
Career Employment) and fully reverse all personnel fund shifts made during the economic downturn. One-time funding is 

included for the 27th payroll costs.

RCC Console/Recorder Systems:   The Governor recommends ongoing and one-time General Fund to replace the 
integrated radio/phone console and recording systems at the Regional Communications Centers. The current console 
system was discontinued in 2011, parts are no longer manufactured, and the vendor is phasing out repair and support. 
The Governor recommends a lease/subscription model program for a radio/phone (VoIP) console system at an annual 
operating and maintenance cost of $298,900 per year for 10 years. Additionally, $250,000 in one-time spending authority 
is recommended for the installation of endpoints by Public Safety Communications and to purchase cards and other 

components. One-time Capital Outlay of $419,000 is recommended for the purchase of the recording system.
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RCC Retention Pay Plan:   The Governor recommends ongoing General Fund to implement a retention plan to address 
high turnover in regional communications officer (RCO) positions. ISP operates two consolidated Regional 
Communications Centers (RCCs) in Coeur d'Alene and Meridian. RCCs operate 24 hours a day, seven days a week 
serving the entire state of Idaho; are ISP's primary dispatch; and provide dispatch services to other state and federal 
agencies, including Idaho Fish and Game, Idaho Probation and Parole, the U.S. Bureau of Land Management, and the 
U.S. Forest Service. RCOs coordinate both emergency and non-emergency law enforcement response to crashes, 
crime scenes, and situations requiring motorist and public assists; coordinate assistance with allied agencies; are 
primary point of contact for Idaho AMBER Alert system activation; and serve as a backup center for the Bureau of 
Homeland Security's Emergency Alert System. Annual turnover in the RCO classification averaged 21.6% over the past 
five fiscal years. It currently takes up to eight months of training at a cost of $37,400 to hire a new RCO. ISP's starting 
hourly rate of $13.88 is far below the average competing agency starting rate of $16.13. The plan proposes a starting 
wage of 80% of policy, or $15.62 per hour. The proposal for all ISP RCC classifications is designed to mitigate turnover 

and prevent additional compression as a result of increasing the RCO starting pay rate.

RCC FTPs:   The Governor recommends 4.0 FTP and General Fund to support ISP's two Regional Communications 
Centers (RCC) in Coeur d'Alene and Meridian. The Governor recommends a dispatch systems programmer analyst to 
administer RCCs computer-aided dispatch (CAD) and geographic information systems (GIS). Due to FCC-mandated 911 
system enhancements, Idaho's master street address guide model will eventually be replaced by geospatial routing. 
RCC's ability to receive automatic number and location information from transferred 911 calls will be a significant 
enhancement when Idaho fully migrates to geospatial routing. The Governor recommends three regional 
communications officers (RCO), one in Coeur d'Alene and two in Meridian, to meet increasing demands for service. An 
increase in call volume has led to enhanced communications with ISP patrol personnel during peak hours of operation 
and additional channel monitoring to support allied agencies. At current staffing levels, employee leave results in loss of 
minimum RCC staffing levels. The additional RCOs will allow the centers to staff appropriately for increasing call 

volumes and to reduce compensatory time accrual.

Furnishings and Move:   The Governor recommends one-time General Fund, dedicated, and federal fund spending  
authority to provide furnishings and moving services for the new District 5 combined facility in Pocatello, which is estimated  
to be completed in the spring of 2017. The new building will provide further consolidation of state police services in a single, 

secure facility.

Repeater Site Rent Increases:   The Governor recommends ongoing General Fund to cover costs associated with the 
negotiated rent increases for repeater sites located on endowment trust lands. While the Bureau of Public Safety 
Communications (PCS) manages communications sites on six endowment trust properties, ISP is billed directly by the 
Idaho Department of Lands for a lease site that is shared with Idaho Power at Brownlee. This decision unit reflects the 
increased costs associated with the Brownlee lease. 

ISAC Federal Spending Authority:   The Governor recommends one-time federal fund spending authority for the Idaho 
Statistical Analysis Center (ISAC) to implement the second year of two awards from the Bureau of Justice Statistics: the 
Core Capacity Building Project and the Special Emphasis Project. The 2016 Core Capacity Building Project will focus on 
using Idaho's Incident Based Reporting System to estimate law enforcement-involved deaths ($10,000). The Special 
Emphasis Project is a data sharing initiative to create the infrastructure necessary for several state agencies to share 
data. ISP contracts with the Idaho Department of Juvenile Corrections to provide a project and integration subject matter 
expert, along with licenses, maintenance, support, equipment, and training, as needed ($90,000). ISAC personnel 

conduct research projects based on the data shared ($60,000).

Preventing Minors' Access to Tobacco:   The Governor recommends one-time Millennium Fund spending authority 
for continued Minors' Access to Tobacco compliance checks. The department is statutorily required to perform one 

compliance check per permittee per year.

BCI UCR/NIBRS Replacement:   The Governor recommends one-time dedicated fund spending authority to replace the 
current Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR)/National Incident-Based Reporting System (NIBRS). The current vendor has 
informed the state it will not support the system after 2018. This will require a replacement of the system, which includes 
the state repository and local agency software to upload incident data. In FY 2016, ISP requested and received $75,000 

to contract with a consultant to prepare a national release of a comprehensive request for proposal.
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Forensic Services FTPs:   The Governor recommends 1.5 FTP and associated funding to support the latent print, 
impression evidence, and crime scene sections. The Idaho Supreme Court has requested ISP turnaround felony latent 
print and toxicology cases in less than 30 days. Currently, over 260 latent print cases have a turnaround time greater 
than 45 days and the past three-month average is 106 days. 1.0 FTP and associated funding is recommended to 
support toxicology. Courts statewide are requesting more toxicology offerings in the areas of synthetic drugs and poly 
drug use. 0.5 FTP and associated funding is recommended to support forensic chemistry. Courts request case 
turnaround time be less than 15 days for most chemistry/drug cases due to court requirements for preliminary hearing 

and plea agreements. At current staffing levels, the agency cannot meet these turnaround times.

Forensics Maintenance Contracts:   The Governor recommends ongoing dedicated fund spending authority for 
maintenance of three ISP Forensic Services (ISPFS) software suites. The Idaho Laboratory Information Management 
System (ILIMS) tracks all data in the laboratory. Because courts request quicker information turnaround times, the lab 
implemented ILIMS to provide immediate electronic discovery to agencies and the courts. The Qualtrax software suite is 
a critical addendum to the ILIMS system that manages all documents and quality system requirements for the lab, 
including training programs, analytical methods, and the system quality manual. This system networks with ISPFS's 
accrediting body ASCLD/LAB to provide an electronic conformance file. The Idaho Forensic Laboratory Digital Image 
Tracking and Storage Software System is used by ISPFS latent print/impression, biology, crime scene, and firearms 

sections for the storage of digital images. All records in a case are shared with the prosecutor in a paperless format.

Public Safety Communication Towers:   The Bureau of Public Safety Communications (PCS) manages 
communications sites on six endowment trust properties. These sites provide critical communication services to a variety 
of state, federal, and local public safety agencies. Funding for increased lease rates was provided on a one-time basis in 

FY 2016. The Governor recommends funding these costs on an ongoing basis.

Intent Language - IC 63-2552A(3):   The Governor recommends the remittance of cigarette and tobacco products 
revenue from the Public School Income Fund to the Idaho State Police Miscellaneous Revenue Fund for the purpose of 

increasing toxicology lab capacity for drug testing of juveniles, as authorized in Idaho Code 63-2552A(3).
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